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[F1ANNEX

Textual Amendments
F1 Substituted by Commission Decision of 12 April 2006 amending Decision 1999/659/EC fixing an

indicative allocation by Member State of the allocations under the European Agricultural Guidance
and Guarantee Fund — Guarantee section for rural development measures for the period 2000 to 2006
(notified under document number C(2006) 1542) (Only the Danish, Dutch, English, Finnish, French,
German, Greek, Italian, Portuguese, Spanish and Swedish texts are authentic) (Text with EEA relevance)
(2006/289/EC).

SUPPORT FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT EAGGF GUARANTEE (2000-2006)

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005a 2006
Realised expenditure Initial

allocation
ForecastbRevised

allocation
(without
modulation)

Revised
allocation
(including
modulation)c

Total
period
(revised
allocation
without
modulation)

Total
envelope
‘Berlin’

Total
period
(revised
including
modulation)

Belgium25,9 31,7 47,9 46,2 49,1 56,1 54,3 67,8 67,8 75,9 324,7 379,0 332,8
Denmark34,2 35,4 49,7 45,9 44,3 46,2 63,9 57,7 57,7 74,4 313,4 348,8 330,1
Germany683,0 708,1 730,6 799,1 799,9 803,8 781,3 784,1 835,4 940,6 5

359,9
5
308,6

5
465,1

Greece146,8 75,5 160,3 136,4 125,6 157,3 178,1 191,5 201,1 228,5 1
003,0

993,4 1
030,4

Spain395,3 539,8 448,5 500,1 512,0 533,9 542,6 551,4 585,2 692,2 3
514,8

3
481,0

3
621,8

France474,1 609,5 678,5 832,3 839,2 879,5 1
105,3

1
048,5

1
048,5

1
197,0

5
361,6

5
763,4

5
510,1

Ireland344,4 326,6 333,0 341,0 350,0 357,5 337,3 336,4 359,8 378,4 2
412,3

2
388,9

2
430,9

Italy 755,6 658,7 649,9 652,5 635,1 679,8 474,0 480,7 524,3 592,6 4
555,9

4
512,3

4
624,2

Luxembourg6,7 9,6 12,8 16,8 16,2 16,0 13,9 12,9 13,9 14,5 92,0 91,0 92,6
Netherlands59,8 54,8 48,9 69,4 67,6 63,5 48,5 53,0 57,1 71,1 421,1 417,0 435,1
Austria459,0 453,2 440,4 458,1 468,7 479,1 450,0 449,6 480,5 500,1 3

239,0
3
208,1

3
258,6

Portugal132,1 197,8 167,7 153,1 193,9 178,9 254,1 229,2 229,2 252,1 1
252,7

1
516,8

1
275,6

a Expenditure data 2005 before financial clearance of accounts

b Maximum eligible amount following application of article 55(1) b of Regulation No 817/2004

c allocation including redistribution of 197,7 million euro (available surplus after redistribution up to 100 % of the Berlin
ceiling) + 43,4 million euro from carry-over + 655 million euro from modulation following Article 10(1) of Regulation
No 1782/2003]
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Finland332,5 326,7 320,1 337,0 329,7 336,9 219,9 216,4 237,9 247,8 2
220,8

2
199,3

2
230,7

Sweden175,6 150,8 163,1 165,8 163,8 170,7 140,2 140,1 150,9 164,2 1
140,7

1
129,9

1
154,0

United
Kingdom

151,2 180,5 162,3 148,7 156,0 155,6 188,6 202,8 213,9 288,8 1
168,2

1
168,0

1
243,1

not
allocated

167,8

sum 4
176,2

4
358,7

4
413,7

4
702,4

4
751,1

4
914,8

5
019,8

4
822,1

5
063,2

5
718,2

32
380,1

32
905,5

33
035,1

43,4 carry-
over

5
063,2

a Expenditure data 2005 before financial clearance of accounts

b Maximum eligible amount following application of article 55(1) b of Regulation No 817/2004

c allocation including redistribution of 197,7 million euro (available surplus after redistribution up to 100 % of the Berlin
ceiling) + 43,4 million euro from carry-over + 655 million euro from modulation following Article 10(1) of Regulation
No 1782/2003]
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