Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Commission Decision of 8
September 1999 fixing an indicative allocation by Member State of the allocations under the European Agricultural
Guidance and Guarantee Fund Guarantee Section for rural development measures for the period 2000 to 2006
(notified under document number C(1999) 2843) (1999/659/EC), ANNEX. (See end of Document for details)

[F1ANNEX

Textual Amendments

F1 Substituted by Commission Decision of 12 April 2006 amending Decision 1999/659/EC fixing an indicative allocation by Member State of the allocations under the European Agricultural Guidance and Guarantee Fund — Guarantee section for rural development measures for the period 2000 to 2006 (notified under document number C(2006) 1542) (Only the Danish, Dutch, English, Finnish, French, German, Greek, Italian, Portuguese, Spanish and Swedish texts are authentic) (Text with EEA relevance) (2006/289/EC).

SUPPORT FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT EAGGF GUARANTEE (2000-2006)

	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	^a 2006						Total
	Reali	ised ex	pendit	ure			Initia alloc	al Fore ation	alloc (with	at ábho c o (it icl	adibeyı udilliğe Dixithi	setBerl ation	loperiod in(revised including modulation)
Belgi	₩9 ,9	31,7	47,9	46,2	49,1	56,1	54,3	67,8	67,8	75,9	324,7	379,0	332,8
Denn	n z urļo	35,4	49,7	45,9	44,3	46,2	63,9	57,7	57,7	74,4	313,4	348,8	330,1
Gern	nggy ,0	708,1	730,6	799,1	799,9	803,8	781,3	784,1	835,4	940,6		5 308,6	5 465,1
Gree	cę 46,8	75,5	160,3	136,4	125,6	157,3	178,1	191,5	201,1	228,5	1 003,0	993,4	1 030,4
Spair	n 395,3	539,8	448,5	500,1	512,0	533,9	542,6	551,4	585,2	692,2		3 481,0	3 621,8
Fran	c4 74,1	609,5	678,5	832,3	839,2	879,5		1 048,5	1 048,5	1 197,0	5 361,6	5 763,4	5 510,1
Irela	n3 44,4	326,6	333,0	341,0	350,0	357,5	337,3	336,4	359,8	378,4	2 412,3	2 388,9	2 430,9
Italy	755,6	658,7	649,9	652,5	635,1	679,8	474,0	480,7	524,3	592,6		4 512,3	4 624,2
Luxe	m _i b/our	'9 ,6	12,8	16,8	16,2	16,0	13,9	12,9	13,9	14,5	92,0	91,0	92,6
Neth	eşb <u>i</u> gd	\$ 54,8	48,9	69,4	67,6	63,5	48,5	53,0	57,1	71,1	421,1	417,0	435,1
Aust	rip59,0	453,2	440,4	458,1	468,7	479,1	450,0	449,6	480,5	500,1		3 208,1	3 258,6
Portu	ug3 2,1	197,8	167,7	153,1	193,9	178,9	254,1	229,2	229,2	252,1		1 516,8	1 275,6

a Expenditure data 2005 before financial clearance of accounts

b Maximum eligible amount following application of article 55(1) b of Regulation No 817/2004

c allocation including redistribution of 197,7 million euro (available surplus after redistribution up to 100 % of the Berlin ceiling) + 43,4 million euro from carry-over + 655 million euro from modulation following Article 10(1) of Regulation No 1782/2003

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Commission Decision of 8
September 1999 fixing an indicative allocation by Member State of the allocations under the European Agricultural
Guidance and Guarantee Fund Guarantee Section for rural development measures for the period 2000 to 2006
(notified under document number C(1999) 2843) (1999/659/EC), ANNEX. (See end of Document for details)

Finla	nsd _{2,5}	326,7	320,1	337,0	329,7	336,9	219,9	216,4	237,9	247,8		2 199,3	2 230,7
Swed	417 5,6	150,8	163,1	165,8	163,8	170,7	140,2	140,1	150,9	164,2		1 129,9	1 154,0
Unite King	d51,2 dom	180,5	162,3	148,7	156,0	155,6	188,6	202,8	213,9	288,8		1 168,0	1 243,1
not alloc	ated						167,8						
sum	4 176,2	4 358,7	4 413,7	4 702,4	4 751,1	4 914,8	5 019,8	4 822,1	5 063,2	5 718,2	32 380,1	32 905,5	33 035,1
							43,4	carry- over					
							5 063,2						

a Expenditure data 2005 before financial clearance of accounts

b Maximum eligible amount following application of article 55(1) b of Regulation No 817/2004

c allocation including redistribution of 197,7 million euro (available surplus after redistribution up to 100 % of the Berlin ceiling) + 43,4 million euro from carry-over + 655 million euro from modulation following Article 10(1) of Regulation No 1782/2003]

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Commission Decision of 8 September 1999 fixing an indicative allocation by Member State of the allocations under the European Agricultural Guidance and Guarantee Fund Guarantee Section for rural development measures for the period 2000 to 2006 (notified under document number C(1999) 2843) (1999/659/EC), ANNEX.